

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PHILIP M. O'HALLORAN, M.D., BRADEN  
GIACOBAZZI, ROBERT CUSHMAN,  
PENNY CRIDER, AND KENNETH  
CRIDER,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

JOCELYN BENSON, IN HER OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF STATE  
FOR THE STATE OF MICHIGAN AND  
JONATHAN BRATER, IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE  
MICHIGAN BUREAU OF ELECTIONS,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

RICHARD DEVISSER, MICHIGAN  
REPUBLICAN PARTY and REPUBLICAN  
NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

JOCELYN BENSON, IN HER OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF STATE,  
AND JONATHAN BRATER, IN HIS  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF  
ELECTIONS,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

Supreme Court No. \_\_\_\_\_

Court of Appeals No. 363503

Court of Claims No. 22-000162-MZ

**The appeal involves a ruling  
that a provision of the  
Constitution, a statute, rule or  
regulation, or other State  
governmental action is invalid.**

**Expedited relief requested –  
Relief requested no later  
than 3:00 p.m. on November  
1, 2022.**

Court of Appeals No. 363505

Court of Claims No. 22-000164-MZ

**DEFENDANTS SECRETARY OF STATE AND DIRECTOR OF ELECTIONS'  
EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL UNDER MCR  
7.305(C)(1) OR (3) AND REQUEST FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL UNDER  
MCR 7.315(I)**

RECEIVED by MSC 10/28/2022 1:54:41 PM

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)  
Erik A. Grill (P64713)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants  
PO Box 30736  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
517.335.7659

Dated: October 28, 2022

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

RECEIVED by MSC 10/28/2022 1:54:41 PM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	vi
Statement of Question Presented .....	vii
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes Involved.....	viii
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Facts and Proceedings.....	3
A. History of the Challenger Guidance and Instructions.....	3
B. Plaintiffs’ Complaints and Procedural History .....	4
1. O’Halloran Complaints.....	4
2. DeVisser Complaint.....	7
3. The Court of Claims’ call for additional briefing, its Opinion and Order, and Defendants’ appeal.....	10
Standard of Review.....	11
Argument .....	13
I. Defendants are entitled to a stay pending appeal where they have demonstrated a likelihood of succeeding on the merits of their appeal, irreparable harm if a stay is not issued, and where the balance of harm and public interest factors weigh in favor of a stay.....	13
A. Analysis .....	13
1. The doctrine of laches supports a stay.....	13
2. Defendants have demonstrated a likelihood of success on the merits on appeal.....	20
a. The credential form.....	22
b. The challenger liaison.....	26
c. Prohibition on electronic devices in AVCBs.....	32

d. Impermissible challenges ..... 37

3. Defendants will suffer irreparable harm if a stay is not issued..... 42

4. The harm to Defendants and nonparties absent a stay outweighs any harm to Plaintiffs and the public interest weighs in favor of a stay..... 44

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 48

Word Count Statement..... 49

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Crookston v Johnson</i> , 841 F3d 396 (CA 6, 2016).....	13
<i>Davis v City of Detroit Fin Rev Team</i> , 296 Mich App 568 (2012) .....	12
<i>Davis v Sec'y of State</i> , 333 Mich App 588 (2020) .....	21
<i>Detroit Fire Fighters Ass'n v Detroit</i> , 482 Mich 18 (2008).....	12
<i>Gates v Detroit &amp; M.R. Co</i> , 151 Mich 548 (1908).....	13
<i>Halloran v Bhan</i> , 470 Mich 572 (2004).....	28
<i>Hammel v Speaker of the House of Representatives</i> , 297 Mich App 641 (2012) .....	13
<i>Hanay v Dep't of Transp</i> , 497 Mich 45 (2014).....	24
<i>In re Complaint of Rovas</i> , 482 Mich 90 (2008).....	22
<i>McCahan v Brennan</i> , 492 Mich 730 (2012).....	34
<i>Michigan Coal of State Emp Unions v Michigan Civ Serv Comm'n</i> , 465 Mich 212 (2001).....	12
<i>Michigan Coalition of Radioactive Material Users, Inc v Griepentrog</i> , 945 F2d 150 (CA 6, 1991).....	12, 20
<i>New Democratic Coalition v Austin</i> , 41 Mich App 343 (1972).....	13
<i>Nken v Holder</i> , 556 US 418 (2009) .....	43

*Purcell v Gonzalez*,  
549 US 1 (2006)..... 13

*State Farm Fire & Cas Co v Old Republic Ins Co*,  
466 Mich 142 (2002)..... 28

*United Parcel Serv, Inc v Bureau of Safety & Regulation*,  
277 Mich App 192 (2007) .....12

*Wayne Co v Wayne Co Retirement Comm*,  
267 Mich App 230 (2005) ..... 13, 16

*Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v Kerry*,  
576 US 1 (2015)..... 35

**Statutes**

MCL 168.1..... 20, 21

MCL 168.10..... 38

MCL 168.16..... 8

MCL 168.21..... 16, 21

MCL 168.31(1) ..... 8, 21

MCL 168.31(1)(a) ..... 16, 26

MCL 168.31(1)(c)..... *passim*

MCL 168.31(1)(e) ..... 8, 22

MCL 168.492..... 38

MCL 168.727(1) ..... 37

MCL 168.727(3) ..... 37, 38

MCL 168.732..... 8, 22, 23

MCL 168.733(1)(e) ..... 27

MCL 168.733(3) ..... 40

MCL 168.734..... 6

MCL 168.765a(10)..... 32, 34  
MCL 168.765a(13)..... *passim*  
MCL 168.765a(9)..... 32, 33, 44  
MCL 168.765a(10)..... 33  
MCL 24.201..... 4  
MCL 24.207(j) ..... *passim*  
MCL 600.6422(1)..... 14  
MCL 691.1031..... 14

**Rules**

MCR 2.116(C)(4) ..... 7  
MCR 7.303(B)(1).....vi  
MCR 7.305(C)(3).....vi  
MCR 7.315(I).....vi

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const 1963, art 2, § 1 ..... 38  
Const 1963, art 2, § 4(1)(a) ..... 35  
Const 1963, art 2, § 4(2)..... 20  
Const 1963, art 5, § 3..... 20  
Const 1963, art 5, § 9..... 20
